
Other reserves
Total 

attributable to 
shareholders 

and other 
equity owners

£ million
Total equity

£ million

Called up 
share 

capital
£ million

Retained 
earnings
£ million

Other equity 
instrument

£ million

FVOCI 
reserve

£ million

Share-
based 

payments 
reserve

£ million

Exchange 
movements 

reserve
£ million

Cash flow 
hedging 
reserve

£ million

At 1 August 2023  38.0  1,608.5  —  (2.7)  (32.0)  (1.3)  34.4  1,644.9  1,644.9 

Profit for the year  —  100.4  —  —  —  —  —  100.4  100.4 
Other comprehensive 
expense  —  —  —  (2.6)  —  (0.1)  (21.4)  (24.1)  (24.1) 
Total comprehensive 
income for the year  —  100.4  —  (2.6)  —  (0.1)  (21.4)  76.3  76.3 
Dividends paid (Note 8)  —  (67.1)  —  —  —  —  —  (67.1)  (67.1) 
Shares purchased  —  —  —  —  (3.5)  —  —  (3.5)  (3.5) 
Shares released  —  —  —  —  4.6  —  —  4.6  4.6 

Other equity instrument 
issued (Note 20)  —  —  197.6  —  —  —  —  197.6  197.6 
Coupon paid on other 
equity instrument (Note 
20)  —  (11.1)  —  —  —  —  —  (11.1)  (11.1) 
Other movements  —  3.7  —  —  (2.9)  —  —  0.8  0.8 

At 31 July 2024  38.0  1,634.4  197.6  (5.3)  (33.8)  (1.4)  13.0  1,842.5  1,842.5 

Loss for the year  —  (77.9)  —  —  —  —  —  (77.9)  (77.9) 
Other comprehensive 
(expense)/income  —  (0.1)  —  (3.0)  —  0.1  (9.2)  (12.2)  (12.2) 
Total comprehensive 
(expense)/income for the 
year  —  (78.0)  —  (3.0)  —  0.1  (9.2)  (90.1)  (90.1) 
Dividends paid (Note 8)  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  — 
Shares purchased  —  —  —  —  (1.6)  —  —  (1.6)  (1.6) 
Shares released  —  —  —  —  9.2  —  —  9.2  9.2 
Other equity instrument 
issued (Note 20)  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  — 
Coupon paid on other 
equity instrument (Note 
20)  —  (22.3)  —  —  —  —  —  (22.3)  (22.3) 
Other movements  —  (1.8)  —  —  (0.4)  —  —  (2.2)  (2.2) 
At 31 July 2025  38.0  1,532.3  197.6  (8.3)  (26.6)  (1.3)  3.8  1,735.5  1,735.5 

Consolidated statement of changes in equity
For the year ended 31 July 2025
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Note
2025

£ million
2024

£ million

Net cash inflow/(outflow) from operating activities 25(a)  241.2  (382.0) 

Net cash (outflow)/inflow from investing activities
Purchase of:

Property, plant and equipment  (5.3)  (14.2) 
Intangible assets – software  (24.5)  (30.3) 
Subsidiaries, net of cash acquired 25(b)  (0.5)  (15.4) 

Sale of:
Equity shares held for investment  1.8  0.2 
Subsidiaries, net of cash disposed 25(c)  104.0  0.9 

 75.5  (58.8) 

Net cash inflow/(outflow) before financing activities  316.7  (440.8) 

Financing activities
Purchase of own shares for employee share award schemes  (1.6)  (3.5) 
Equity dividends paid  —  (67.1) 
Interest paid on subordinated loan capital and debt financing  (23.4)  (23.4) 
Payment of lease liabilities  (12.1)  (16.5) 
Issuance of Additional Tier 1 (“AT1”) capital securities  —  200.0 
Costs arising on issue of AT1  —  (2.4) 
AT1 coupon payment  (22.3)  (11.1) 

Net increase/(decrease) in cash  257.3  (364.8) 
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year  1,844.5  2,209.3 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 25(d)  2,101.8  1,844.5 

Cash and cash equivalents per the balance sheet  2,046.8  1,844.5 
Cash and cash equivalents within the assets of the disposal group classified as held for sale 29  55.0  — 

 2,101.8  1,844.5 

Consolidated cash flow statement
For the year ended 31 July 2025
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